wrongful act, neglect or default, causing the death, amounts in law to a felony. 
The amount recovered in such action is not liable to be applied as assets, in the 
payment of debts or legacies, except as to burial expenses of the deceased, and 
reasonable hospital and medical expenses not exceeding one thousand five 
hundred dollars ($1,500) incident to the injury resulting in death; provided 
that all claims filed for such services shall be approved by the clerk of the 
superior court and any party adversely affected by any decision of said clerk 
as to said claim may appeal to the superior court in term time, but shall be

[...]

or estate tax, both real and personal, including the value of transfers over 
which the decedent retained any interest as described in G.S. 105-2(3), as well 
as the taxable value of any gifts made within three years prior to the date of 
death of the decedent, as also required by G.S. 105-2(3), is less than 
seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) and all of the beneficiaries belong to 
the class (A) as defined in G.S. 105-4(a), then the personal representative or 
collector shall certify in the final account filed with the clerk of superior court 
that no inheritance tax return was required to be filed with the Department

[...]

The 1979 amendment, effective July 1,1979, effective July 1, 1982, and applicable to estates 

The 1981 amendment rewrote the fourth sen- 
tence of subsection (a), which formerly read “He 
must produce vouchers for all payments.” 

of decedents dying on and after that date, tuted “seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000)” 
inserted “fair market” near the beginning ofthe for “twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) near 
second sentence of subsection (a) and substi- the middle of that sentence. 

CASE NOTES 

Filing of Final Account Does Not Dis- of discharge were entered by the clerk of court,

[...]

property. 

(b) Personal Property. — The share of the surviving spouse in the personal 
property is: 

(1) If the intestate is survived by only one child or by any lineal 
descendant of only one deceased child, and the net personal property 
does not exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) in value, all of the 
personal property; if the net personal property exceeds fifteen 
thousand dollars ($15,000) in value, the sum of fifteen thousand 
dollars ($15,000) plus one half of the balance of the personal property; 

(2) If the intestate is survived by two or more children, or by one child and 
any lineal descendant of one or more deceased children, or by lineal 
descendants of two or more deceased children, and the net personal 
property does not exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) in value, 
all of the personal property; if the net personal property exceeds 
fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) in value, the sum of fifteen 
thousand dollars ($15,000) plus one third of the balance of the 
personal property; 

(3) If the intestate is not survived by a child, children, or any lineal 
descendant of a deceased child or children, but is survived by one or 
more parents, and the net personal property does not exceed 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) in value, all of the personal 

property; if the net personal property exceeds twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000) in value, the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000) plus one half of the balance of the personal property; 

(4) If the intestate is not survived by a child, children, or any lineal 
descendant of a deceased child or children, or by a parent, all of the 
personal property. (1959, c. 879, s. 1; 1979, c.